

#### **REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA COUNCIL OF MINISTERS**

# Decision<sup>1</sup>

## Nr. <u>553</u>, dated <u>15.7.2020</u>

For the

### Approval of the list of critical information infrastructures and list of important information infrastructures

(Updated with DCM No. 761, dated 12.12.2022)

Based on the Article 100 of the Constitution and point 2 of Article 6 of the Law No.2 / 2017 "On Cyber Security", with the proposal of the Vise Prime Minister, the Council of Ministers

### **DECIDED:**

- 1. Approval of the list of critical information infrastructures, according to Annex no. l, attached to this decision and is an integral part of it.
- 2. Approval of the list of important information infrastructures, according to Annex No. 2, attached to this decision and is an integral part of it.
- 3. Critical and important information infrastructure operators, which are identified for the first time with this decision, should appoint, within 15 (fifteen) days from the entry into force of this decision, the contact point responsible for critical and important information infrastructures, and communicate it to the National Authority for Electronic Certification and Cyber Security.
- 4. Operators of critical and important information infrastructures are obliged to implement at least the minimum levels of information security requirements, approved by the National Authority for Electronic Certification and Cyber Security. The National Authority for Electronic Certification and Cyber Security controls the implementation of security measures by critical and important information infrastructure operators.
- 5. The decision nr. 222 dated 26.04.2018, of the Council of Ministers for the "Approval of the list of critical information infrastructures and list of important information infrastructures", is repealed.
- 6. The National Authority for Electronic Certification and Cyber Security and critical infrastructure operators are charged with the implementation of this decision.

This decision enters into force after its publication in the "Official Gazette".

VISE PRIMEMINISTER Erion Braçe

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This desicion is partially transposed with the NIS Directive (EU) 2016/2248 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 6 July 2016 concerning "Measures for a high common level of security of network and information systems across the Union", CELEX number 32016L1148, "Official gazette" of the EU, L series, no. 194, dated 19.07.2016